
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the North Devon Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 23 March 2017 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Friday, 31st March, 2017

A meeting of the North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 10.00 am at Taw View to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Item which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 1 - 24)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/31) attached  

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions



5 Rising Bus Bollards on Greenbank Road and Gould Road Barnstaple (Pages 25 - 30)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/18) attached  

Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple South

6 Traffic Calming, St Georges Road, Barnstaple (Pages 31 - 34)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/32) attached  

Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple North

7 Cedars Roundabout, Barnstaple:  Bideford and Barnstaple Transport Strategy 
Presentation by the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8 Closures of Goodleigh Road, Barnstaple for Utility Works (Pages 35 - 40)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/33) attached  

Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple North; Barnstaple South; Chulmleigh and Swimbridge; 
Ilfracombe; South Molton

9 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-
scheme/).

10 Dates of Meetings 
29 June, and 30 October 2017 and 17 April 2018 all at 10.30 am at Taw View, 
Barnstaple
 
County Council Committee dates available on the website:

 http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II -  ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN MAY BE TAKEN IN 
THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of 
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member 
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, 
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any 
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Membership 
County Councillors
Councillors J Yabsley (Chairman), F Biederman, C Chugg , A Davis, R Edgell, M Edmunds, B Greenslade and 
J Mathews

North Devon District Council
Councillors J Chesters, M Manuel, G Lane

DALC 
Cllr D Chalmers

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare
[...]
icipation
Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the County of Devon may make a presentation 
on any proposed traffic order being considered by the Committee.  Any request to make a presentation must 
be given to the Chief Executive’s Directorate, County Hall, Exeter by 12 noon on the third working day before 
the relevant meeting. 

For further information please contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following 
the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect 
personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another 
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), 
please contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or 
email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and 
Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




HIW/17/31

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
31 March 2017

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme and the prioritisation 
process applied in 16/17 is noted;

(b) the recommendations contained in Appendix I. of this report are agreed and 
the proposals implemented where recommended; 

(c) pending Cabinet support, and decisions on funding and scope of works; a 
further programme is developed for 17/18.

1. Background

The County Council regularly receives requests for waiting restrictions to be introduced or 
amended.  These can be difficult to deliver due to resource and funding pressures which, in 
turn, can have a negative impact on the County Council’s relationship with local 
communities.

Recognising this difficulty, a managed process has been developed to deliver an annual 
local programme for each HATOC area for the funding and delivery of waiting restriction 
schemes.

The agreed process was reported to Members at the April 2016 meeting along with the 
proposed programme for this Committee’s area for approval.

Building on the success of this process, officers propose that a further programme is 
developed for 2017/18.

2. Proposal

Pending Cabinet support, decisions on funding and scope of works, officers propose that:

(a) the sites that have received objections in the 2016/17 programme are reported to this 
committee and decided individually, in line with the recommendations in Appendix I.

(b) consideration is given to extending the scope of the programme in 2017/18 to include 
other restrictions and minor aids to movement improvements such as dropped 
crossing points.

In preparation for the 17/18 programme, and assuming Cabinet support, Members may wish 
to discuss sites for consideration with local officers in the Neighbourhood Highways Teams.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3. Consultations

The 2016/17 Programme advertised proposals from Exeter City and all District Council 
Areas.  A budget of £100,000 was allocated to the project with indicative budgets of £12,500 
for each area.  The number of requests received in some areas significantly exceeded 
others but have all been contained within the overall budget.

The table below shows the number of proposals advertised in each area, the number of sites 
progressed without significant objection, the number of sites to be reported to HATOC in 
each area and the number of objections receive
[...]
and it will be 
difficult to sell with nowhere to park.

Concern noted.

Aware this is a public highway but as members of 
the local community they have a right to enjoyment 
of their property and taking away a necessity such 
as parking is violating that right. Suggesting that 
permit parking is the answer; at least they will then 
be secure in the knowledge that they will be able 
to park near to their homes.

There is no right to park on the public 
highway outside your property.

Little publicity of the proposals, and couldn’t see 
any notices on Highfield Road. Concerned others 
won’t be aware and put their views forward.

Notices were erected on site and it was 
advertised in the local newspaper, in 
accordance with legislation.

RECOMMENDATION – Implement proposals as advertised.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Appendix II
To HIW/17/31

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 4



Page 13

Agenda Item 4



P
age 14

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



Page 16

Agenda Item 4



P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 18

A
genda Item

 4



Appendix III
To HIW/17/31

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Page 22

Agenda Item 4



Page 23

Agenda Item 4





PTE/17/18

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
31 March 2017

Rising Bus Bollards on Greenbank Road and Gould Road Barnstaple

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the automatic bus bollards on Gould Road 
and Greenbank Road, Barnstaple shall be removed and a revocation of the existing 
traffic regulation order (document number 45393 reference IMR/B09373 ID 5328) be 
advertised to allow all traffic to use the currently bollarded sections in either 
direction.

1. Background/Introduction

Planning application number 49761 approved by North Devon Council on 22 February 2011 
required automatic rising bus bollards to be installed on Gould Road and Greenbank Road.  
These have been installed by the developer.

The bollards were locked in the down position on 8 October 2016 following repeated faulty 
operation caused by damage to the bollards.

This report reasons to remove these bollards and the traffic regulation order permanently to 
reduce the future ongoing maintenance cost of repairing the bollards and to provide more 
flexible bus service routes and better emergency vehicle access.

Motor vehicles authorised to travel through the restricted sections are:

(a) emergency service vehicles
(b) local buses
(c) solo motorcycles
(d) vehicles being used in the service of a local authority in pursuance of statutory 

powers or duties;
(e) vehicles being used with a Council permit for other essential purposes (recycling and 

refuse lorries) 

2. Discussion

The bollards and restricted sections remain part of the public highway but are maintained at 
private expense at the current time under the provisions within the combined section 
106/278/38 agreement for the site.  The developer has spent a considerable amount of 
money repairing the bollards going to the site approximately 30 times between their 
installation in August 2015 and their lock down in October 2016.

It is not considered a good use of the County Council’s resources to continually repair these 
bollards in the future with the already stretched maintenance budget.  The bollards would 
probably be locked in the down position permanently, rendering them useless.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



The bollards operate on a system that requires a tag to lower the bollard, and they are set up 
so that vehicles can only pass through them in one direction.

Emergency vehicles and vehicles on Council duties are exempt from the traffic order, but 
must have a tag in order to lower the bollard.  Not all of these vehicles have the required 
tags and therefore are unable to pass through the restricted section when the bollards are in 
normal operation.

It has been reported that ambulances have had problems accessing houses on the other 
side of the bollards due to not being able to lower the bollards when they were in operation.

Removal of the bollards would make it easier for vital emergency service vehicles to access 
all houses on the estate without the need for a tag to lower the bollard in each emergency 
vehicle.

Stagecoach operates the number 11A and 11C bus services that use Gould Road and 
Greenbank Road and has recently changed these routes to serve the doctors surgery in 
Newport.

It is understood that Stagecoach would like more flexibility in their routes by being able to 
travel through both restricted sections in either direction.  Rather than in one direction only 
which is the current set up.  Removal of the bollards would allow this.

3. Options/Alternatives 

Two other alternative options have been considered.

1. No change.  The developer keeps fixing the bollards and they are made to operate 
as the agreement states before the County Council takes on their maintenance.

2. The bollards are removed but the traffic regulation order is kept in place.  This would 
prohibit all vehicles except those listed in section 1 above to use the road.  This 
would allow buses to use Greenbank Road and Gould Road in either direction, but 
there would be no physical barrier to enforce the prohibition to vehicles.

These options have not been recommended due to the future maintenance costs of 
alternative option 1 and the future enforcement requirements of alternative option 2 on the 
police.

4. Consultations/Representations

A nearby convenience store has previously requested the removal of the bollards due to a 
loss of trade.  It is not known if any loss of trade is directly related to the bollards having 
been installed.

The local police have indicated their preference would be to remove both the bollards and 
the traffic order as recomme
[...]
h.  This includes Section 122 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a local authority, so far as practicable, 
secures the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic and provision of parking 
facilities.

9. Risk Management Considerations 

This proposal has been assessed and all necessary safeguards or action have been taken 
to safeguard the Council's position.

No risks have been identified.  

10. Public Health Impact

No impacts to public health have been identified as a result of the proposal.

11. Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations 

Removal of the bollards and traffic order would:
 reduce the future highway maintenance cost to the County Council;
 make it easier for vital emergency service vehicles to access all houses on the on both 

sides of the restricted sections;
 Provide more flexibility for bus service routes in the local area;
 Remove the need for enforcement of the order by the police.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Division:  Barnstaple South

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Matthew Collins

Room No: Taw View, Barnstaple

Tel No: 01271 388510

Background Paper Date File Ref.
North Devon Council Planning 
Reports

February 2010 49761

mc080317ndh
sc/cr/rising bus bollards greenbank road gould road barnstaple
02  230317

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5





HIW/17/32

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
31 March 2017

Traffic Calming, St Georges Road, Barnstaple 

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) The scheme shown on the Consultation Plan included in Appendix I be 
approved for construction at an estimated cost of £41,656;

(b) That approval is given to advertise the associated traffic regulation order 
and notices to introduce a 20mph Zone and road humps. 

1. Introduction

In order to manage traffic speeds in St Georges Road and promote safety for 
vulnerable road users, this report seeks approval to introduce a 20mph speed 
restriction supported by the introduction of speed reducing traffic calming measures.  

2. Proposal

In response to concerns about speed and road safety in St Georges Road, the 
committee at its meeting of 24 November 2014 agreed that traffic calming measures be 
investigated in liaison with the local member.  With financial support through the 
Investing In Devon fund, design work and consultations were commenced in 2015 to 
prepare traffic calming proposals for the road. 

St Georges Road is currently subject to a 30mph speed restriction.  The adjacent 
streets around Yeo Vale to the south are part of a 20mph Zone.  The scheme shown 
on the Consultation Plan in Appendix I details the proposal to extend the Yeo Vale 
20mph Zone to cover St Georges Road between its junctions with Riddell Avenue and 
Vale Close.  

‘A build-out will be constructed at the western end to protect parking on the northern 
side of the road and form a gateway feature to the new 20mph Zone.  A gateway 
feature to the eastern end of the 20mph Zone will be created by utilising an existing 
pedestrian refuge crossing point’.

To reduce vehicle speeds to 20mph standards, traffic calming features will be 
incorporated at regular intervals by providing pairs of speed cushion roads humps.

The current on-road painted cycle lane to the south of the road will be removed as part 
of this scheme.  The cycle lane is narrow and only makes provision for westbound 
cyclists.  Speed cushions will still provide level space on either side of the road for 
cyclists to pass the road hump features in both directions and it is anticipated that the 
reduction in vehicle speeds will be of greater benefit to vulnerable road users including 
cyclists.  Speed cushions are also a more bus friendly form of traffic calming that allows 
wide tra
[...]
t legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 122 of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a local authority, so far 
as practicable, secures the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic and 
provision of parking facilities.

9. Risk Management Considerations 

No risks have been identified.  

10. Public Health Impact

The scheme aims to reduce traffic speeds and promote a safer environment for walking 
and cycling.  St Georges Road is a key route for walking and cycling access to schools 
in the Pilton area.  The scheme is anticipated to have a positive impact on public 
health.

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



11. Reasons for Recommendations 

The scheme has been developed in response to local needs.  Following positive 
feedback from consultation, it is recommended that the scheme be approved for 
construction following formal advertisement. 

David Whitton
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division:  Barnstaple North

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Bill Banting

Room No: Taw View, Barnstaple

Tel No: 01271 388898

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

bb210317ndh
sc/cr/traffic calming st georges road barnstaple
02  230317

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Appendix I 
To HIW/1732

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 6



HIW/17/33

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
31 March 2017

Report on the closures of Goodleigh Road, Barnstaple for utility works

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of this 
report.

1. Background

A planning consent was granted to Wainhomes to build dwellings near Barnstaple on land 
adjacent to the C459 (Goodleigh Road), now known as Goodleigh Rise.  

Two closures of Goodleigh Road took place to facilitate connection of utility services to the 
development; the first over 4 days (4-7 July 2016) and the second over 14 days (22 October 
to 4 November 2016).  A diversion route was identified using roads of the same or higher 
standard entailing a re-route of about 20 miles.  GoodIeigh Road carries a ‘C’ classification 
and development of the outlying area over the years has seen increased traffic volumes 
regularly using it, predominantly as a commuter route to Barnstaple.

This report intends to distil the role of the Local Traffic Authority in managing the highway 
and review the process with diversions, signing, consultation, emergency services and local 
member involvement all in the context of the experiences with the Goodleigh Road closures.

2. Overview

(a) Role of the Local Traffic Authority (LTA)

The LTA has a statutory responsibility under the Traffic Management Act 2004 to fulfil its 
Network Management Duty (NMD) which requires it to do what is reasonably practicable to 
manage its road network effectively and “secure the expeditious movement of traffic”.

Clearly, there are competing demands and the NMD states LTA’s must establish processes, 
as far as reasonably practicable, to ensure the identification of causes or potential causes of 
congestion (or other traffic disruption) on their network.  Potential action is considered in 
response to, or in anticipation of, causes which is wide ranging.  This involves monitoring 
and managing roads, co-ordinating and directing works trying to minimise their impact.

The LTA balances its duty against the conflicting interests of road users, utility services and 
customers.  Utilities have statutory obligations to provide and maintain a supply or service to 
customers and regulators (OFWAT, OFGEM, and OFCOM) monitor performance ensuring 
services are restored, maintained or provided in set time scales.  If not achieved, customers 
can be entitled to compensation.

The New Roads & Street Works Act 1991 (NRSWA) requires LTA’s to use best endeavours 
to co-ordinate the execution of works of all kinds (including road works) in streets for which 
they are responsible (Sec 59).  A duty is placed on works undertakers to co-operate with the 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



LTA and each other to achieve the same objectives.  Both LTA’s and utilities are required in 
the interests of safety, to minimise the inconvenience to persons using the street and protect 
the structure of the street and the integrity of apparatus in it (e.g. mains, ducts, pipes).

The primary objective is co-ordination.  This entails management of competing demands for 
space or time in the street, including traffic, to resolve in a positive and constructive way and 
minimise disruption while allowing utilities to complete their activities.  For Goodleigh Road, 
the County Council liaised closely with utilities ensuring co-operation for the first closure.  
Negotiations reduced the duration of the second closure to 14 days and planned it to 
coincide with the school half term week.

Utilities have no statutory right to close roads but apply to the LTA for traffic management, 
including road closures, to enable them safe highway access.  The LTA has no direct 
involvement in granting consents for development but must perform its duty in managing the 
highway and gaining co-operation of utilities wishing to lay or maintain apparatus.  

Road closure applications are not merely rubber stamped but scrutinised for co-ordination to 
minimise potential disruption while balancing conflicting interests.  In co-ordinating 
applications the LTA may place conditions on works timings or suggest reasonable and 
appropriate supplementary actions to mitigate disruption.  Some actions can be seen as 
viable, however proportionality and justification in the circumstances must be considered.   

Inevitably, disruption could not be eliminated with the Goodleigh Road closures and there 
will 
[...]
 Bus Bollards on Greenbank Road and Gould Road Barnstaple
	6 Traffic Calming, St Georges Road, Barnstaple
	8 Closures of Goodleigh Road, Barnstaple for Utility Works



Minutes of the meeting


1
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

31/03/17

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

31 March 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-
Councillors J Yabsley (Chairman), F Biederman, C Chugg (Vice-Chair), A Davis, R Edgell, 
M Edmunds, B Greenslade and J Mathews

North Devon District Council
Councillors M Manuel and G Lane

Devon Association of Local Councils
Councillor David Chalmers

Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors Benbow (Bratton Fleming Parish Council),  R Cann (North Devon District Council) 
and Gockman (Goodleigh Parish Council) 
                      
Apologies:-

Councillor J Chesters

* 39  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 20 December 2016 and 24 November 
2016 be signed correct records. 

* 40  Matters of Urgency
(a) Biosphere Signage (Minute 16)

The Chairman had decided that the Committee should consider this item to apprise members 
of recent developments.  The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported 
that funding for new signs to indicate the boundary of the Biosphere had been agreed with the 
District Councils, and details of locations would be circulated to Members.   

 (b) Gully Cleaning and Flood Events  

(An item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972) 

The Chairman had decided that the Committee should consider this item to apprise members 
of existing policy for early intervention during a flood event as a result of blocked gulleys. The 
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste reported that if standing 
water remained for 24 hours or more, representing a safety issue, the gulley would be 
cleaned as quickly as possible and if a persistent problem was reported the gully could be 
prioritised for more frequent attention over the programmed annual clearance.   

* 41  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

The Committee considered the report the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/31) on the development of an annual local programme for 
the HATOC area for the funding and delivery of waiting restriction schemes for 2017/18 and 
proposals for parking.

It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Edmunds and



RESOLVED

(a) that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme and the prioritisation process 
applied in 2016/17 be noted;

(b) that the proposals contained in Appendix 1 of Report HIW/17/31 relating be approved and 
implemented where recommended subject to the following: 

(i) Highfield Road, Ilfracombe: within the next round of the annual waiting restrictions 
programme consideration be given to extend the new No Waiting at Any Time outside 
the bowling club, to include the current Disabled Bay;  

(ii) Horne Road, Ilfracombe: defer pending a site visit by the Chairman and local 
County Councillor for consideration of relaxation of the proposed No Waiting At Any 
Time; 

 (iii)   Hillsborough Road, Ilfracombe:  defer pending a site visit by the Chairman and 
local County Councillor for consideration of relaxation of the proposed No Waiting At 
Any Time; 

(c) that pending Cabinet consideration of the scope of works and funding, a further 
programme be developed for 2017/18.

* 42  Rising Bus Bollards on Greenbank Road and Gould Road Barnstaple

(Councillor Yabsley declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being a Director of 
the North Devon Homes Housing Association) 

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/17/18) on a proposal to remove bollards and associated Traffic Regulation 
Order to reduce the future ongoing maintenance cost and to create more flexible bus service 
routes and better emergency vehicle access. The local County Councillor referred to the need 
for give way lines at the Greenbank Road and Sowden Park junction as a result of the 
proposal.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Mathews, SECONDED by Councillor Greenslade and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the automatic bus bollards on Gould Road and Greenbank Road, Barnstaple be 
removed and a revocation of the existing Traffic Regulation Order (document number 45393 
reference IMR/B09373 ID 5328)  be advertised to allow all traffic to use the currently 
bollarded sections in either direction;

(b) that a proposal for give way lines at the junction of Greenbank Road and Sowden Park 
and removal of signage be subject to a site visit by the Chairman and local County Councillor.

* 43  Traffic Calming, St Georges Road, Barnstaple

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/32) on a proposal to manage traffic speeds in St Georges 
Road and promote safety for vulnerable road users by the introduction of a 20mph speed 
restriction supported by speed reducing traffic calming measures.  

The Chief Officer reported that a review of current 20 mph speed limit policy was due to be 
carried out following national guidance expected later this year. The representative from the 
Devon Association of Local Councils also reported that he would raise issues relating to 



3
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

31/03/17

enforcement of local speed restrictions by the police and through Community Speed Watch at 
their Association meeting later this year.    

It was MOVED by Councillor Greenslade, SECONDED by Councillor Beiderman and

RESOLVED

(a) that the scheme shown on the Consultation Plan included in Appendix I to Report 
(HIW/17/32) be approved for construction at an estimated cost of £41,656;

(b) that the associated Traffic Regulation Order and notices to introduce a 20mph Zone and 
road humps be approved and advertised;

(c) that following publication of National Guidance on speed limits Place Scrutiny Committee 
be requested to seek views of this Committee on the review of County Policy and any report 
to this Committee include reference to enforcement issues. 

* 44  Closures of Goodleigh Road, Barnstaple for Utility Works

(Councillors Benbow (Bratton Fleming Parish Council) and Gockman (Goodleigh Parish 
Council) attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item outlining 
the need for early consultation with Parish Councils and mitigation of all the impacts of any 
closure including access arrangements for emergency vehicles) 

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/33) on two closures of Goodleigh Road to facilitate 
connection of utility services to a local development; the first over 4 days (4-7 July 2016) and 
the second over 14 days (22 October to 4 November 2016).  A diversion route had been 
identified using roads of the same or higher standard entailing a re-route of about 20 miles.  
GoodIeigh Road carried a ‘C’ classification and development of the outlying area over the 
years had seen increased traffic volumes regularly using it, predominantly as a commuter 
route to Barnstaple.

The Report outlined the role of the Local Traffic Authority in managing the highway and the 
process for diversions, signing, consultation, emergency services and local member 
involvement (all local members affected) in the context of the experiences with the Goodleigh 
Road closures and the lessons learned from the issues and problems which had been 
highlighted by residents and local members. 

* 45  Barnstaple:  Bideford and Barnstaple Transport Strategy

(Councillor Biederman declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being a Member 
of North Devon District Council and Councillors Edmunds, Chugg and Greenslade each 
declared a personal interest by virtue of being members of the Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Authority)  

(Councillor R Cann (North Devon District Council) attended in accordance with Standing 
Order 25(2) and spoke to this item outlining local concerns about the impact of current and 
proposed residential development on the highways network in and around Barnstaple) 

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment presented the  Barnstaple and 
Bideford Transport Strategy that had been developed in order to  identify and evidence the 
transport infrastructure that was required to support new development being identified by the 
North Devon and Torridge Local Plan. The presentation covered: -



 the context for a Barnstaple and Bideford Transport Strategy focusing on the high levels 
of predicted growth concentrated on the two main market town areas of Barnstaple and 
Bideford on the A39 /A361 corridor

 links to the Devon Local Transport Plan (LTP3) transport priorities for the market and 
coastal towns and rural areas to: (i) assist in supporting existing and future development 
of the towns; (ii) work with the community to demonstrate a low carbon approach to travel; 
(iii) improve accessibility by developing core bus and rail services, (iv) make Devon ‘the 
place to be naturally active’ through investment in the leisure network; and (iv) develop an 
approach to parking policy which supports the vitality of town centres;

 the aims of the strategy to support growth through new development, by mitigating severe 
traffic impacts on the local highway network and supporting sustainable travel and public 
health

 the current travel to work patterns, the impact of future developments and links to 
A39/A361 corridor 

 outline of planned and anticipated developments in and around Barnstaple and highway 
capacity and proposed associated junction improvements on the A39/A361 corridor.

 outline of the cycling and walking strategy for Barnstaple
 outline of the public transport strategy. 
 
Members referred to the increasing highway network pressures as a result of current and 
projected residential development in and around Barnstaple, the need for the consideration by 
this Committee (Minute *38 of 20 December refers) of options available for improvements in 
respect of the Cedars Roundabout,  as had been previously discussed by the Head of Service 
with the local members.  

The Chairman was presented by Councillor Biederman (Fremington) with a petition containing 
approximately 80 signatures, seeking improvements at the Cedars Roundabout, Barnstaple in 
view of congestion at peak times in the area and impact on the residents and local road 
users.   

Members also discussed issues relating to:
 
 the Pilton Bridge Junction and capacity issues
 the need for a Park and Ride/Change scheme near the North Devon hospital in view of 

the limited parking stock in Barnstaple and at Chivenor relating to the ongoing air quality 
issues in Braunton as a result of traffic congestion  

 the timescale for network improvements which was largely developer-led 
 the cumulative impact of development on the network which was reflected in current 

traffic modelling methodology used by the County Council and that the Council was 
feeding into the Local Plan which was being reviewed by the District Council.  

[The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment would be asked to respond direct to 
the organiser on the issues raised, within 15 days, in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme].

* 46  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the North Devon 
District.

* 47  Dates of Meetings

29 June and 30 October and 17 April 2018  

The County Council calendar of meetings is available at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.30 pm

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

